

IVEY WALTON, RAMON AUSTIN, JOANN
HARRIS, the OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE
DEFENDER, and the NEW YORK STATE
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

-against-

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, AND MCI
WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Defendants-Respondents.

County Index No. 04-1048

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RACHEL MEEROPOL
BARBARA J. OLSHANSKY
CRAIG S. ACORN
ROBERT BLOOM
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6432

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Ivey Walton, Ramona Austin, Joann Harris, the
Office of the Appellate Defender, and the New
York State Defenders Association

To be Argued by: Rachel Meeropol
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

NATURE OF THE CASE.....2

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNTS II THROUGH VII OF THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE THOSE CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED.....8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims in Counts II through VII Are Timely Because they Accrued Well Within the Applicable Statute of Limitations.....9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims in Counts II through VII are Timely Because Defendants Actions Constitute a Continuing Wrong Causing Plaintiffs’ Claims to Accrue Each Billing Cycle.....21

II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT I FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....27

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO ASSESS PLAINTIFFS’ PROPERLY PLED AND SUPPORTED CLAIMS.....30

 A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled the Existence of the DOCS Telephone Tax.....31

 B. Plaintiffs Have Shown that the Telephone Tax is Unauthorized, Violates Their Rights to Substantive Due Process and is an Unlawful Taking.....34

 C. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Violations of Their Free Speech And Associational Rights.....38

 D. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Stated an Equal Protection Claim.....43

 E. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled a Violation of General Business Law Section 349.....44

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abiele Contracting v. New York City School Construction Authority</u> , 689 N.E.2d 864 (1997).....	15
<u>Aldens, Inc. v. Tully</u> , 416 N.Y.S.2d 425 (3d Dept. 1979).....	36
<u>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'r</u> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	43
<u>Allen v. Coughlin</u> , 64 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995).....	42
<u>Allen v. Cuomo</u> , 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996).....	42
<u>Alliance of Am. Insurers v. Chu</u> , 571 N.E.2d 672 (1991).....	37
<u>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Acampora</u> , 486 N.Y.S.2d 38 (2d Dept. 1985).....	26
<u>Baldwin v. Redwood City</u> , 540 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1976).....	40
<u>Barash v. Estate of Sperlin</u> , 706 N.Y.S.2d 439 (2d Dept. 2000).....	26
<u>Beauchamp v. Murphy</u> , 37 F.3d 700 (1st Cir. 1994).....	39
<u>Bikowicz v. Nedco Pharmacy, Inc.</u> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 829 (3d Dept. 1987).....	26
<u>Bitondo v. State</u> , 582 N.Y.S.2d 819 (3d Dept. 1992).....	16
<u>Board of Ed. v. Village of Alexander</u> , 92 N.Y.S.2d 471 (Sup. Ct. 1949).....	36
<u>Bullard v. State</u> , 763 N.Y.S.2d 371 (3d Dept. 2003).....	12, 22, 25
<u>Bulova Watch Co. v. Celotex Corp.</u> , 389 N.E.2d 130 (1979).....	26
<u>Busbee v. Ken-Rob Co.</u> , 720 N.Y.S.2d 785 (1st Dept. 2001).....	21
<u>Butler v. Gibbons</u> , 569 N.Y.S.2d 722 (1st Dept. 1991).....	26
<u>Cahill v. Public Service Commission</u> 498 N.Y.S.2d 499 (3d Dept. 1986).....	25-26
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 739 N.E.2d 730 (2000).....	13
<u>Cash v. Bates</u> , 93 N.E.2d 835 (1950).....	26
<u>Castle Oil Corp. v. City of New York</u> , 675 N.E.2d 840 (1996).....	34
<u>Chicago Union Traction Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</u> , 114 F. 557 (C.C.S.D. Ill. 1902).....	35

<u>CKC, Inc. v. Kleiman</u> , 679 N.Y.S.2d 637 (2d Dept. 1998).....	19
<u>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. State</u> , 704 N.Y.S.2d 737 (3d Dept. 2000)	23
<u>Corvetti v. Town of Lake Pleasant</u> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 420 (3d Dept. 1996).....	43
<u>Cox v. New Hampshire</u> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	40
<u>Cranesville Block Co. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</u> , 572 N.Y.S.2d 495 (3d Dept. 1991).....	26
<u>Davis v. Rosenblatt</u> , 559 N.Y.S.2d 401 (3d Dept. 1990).....	22, 24
<u>DiMiero v. Livingston-Steuben-Wyoming County Bd. of Cooperative Educ. Svcs.</u> , 606 N.Y.S.2d 92 (3d Dept. 1993).....	16
<u>Drizin v. Sprint Corp.</u> , 771 N.Y.S.2d 82 (1st Dept. 2004).....	45
<u>Eastern Conn. Citizens Action Group v. Powers</u> , 723 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1983).....	40
<u>Eichacker v. New York Telephone Company</u> , 14 N.Y.S.2d 17 (Mun. Ct. 1939).....	20-21
<u>Fernandes v. Limmer</u> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981).....	40
<u>First Nat'l City Bank v. New York Finance Admin.</u> , 324 N.E.2d 861 (1975).....	19
<u>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</u> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	41
<u>Foss v. City of Rochester</u> , 480 N.E.2d 717 (1985).....	36
<u>Frostifresh Corp. v. Reynoso</u> , 274 N.Y.S.2d 757 (Sup. Ct. 1966).....	14
<u>Golden v. Clark</u> , 564 N.E.2d 611 (1990).....	43-44
<u>Greater Poughkeepsie Library Dist. v. Town of Poughkeepsie</u> , 618 N.E.2d 127 (1993).....	34
<u>HBP Assocs. v. Marsh</u> , 893 F. Supp. 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	36
<u>Hotel Astor v. United States</u> , 325 U.S. 837 (1945).....	29, 33
<u>Huff v. C.K. Sanitary Sys. Inc.</u> , 688 N.Y.S.2d 801 (3d Dept. 1999).....	30
<u>In re AT&T's Private Payphone Comm'n Plan</u> , 3 F.C.C.R. 5834 (1988).....	33

<u>In re Estate of Eckart</u> , 348 N.E.2d 905 (1976).....	22
<u>In re K.L.</u> , 806 N.E.2d 480 (2004).....	43
<u>Jewish Reconstructionist Synagogue, Inc. v. Roslyn Harbor</u> , 352 N.E.2d 115 (1976)	32
<u>Jordan v. Gardner</u> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993).....	39
<u>Kahal Bnei Emunim v. Town of Fallsburg</u> , 607 N.Y.S.2d 858 (Sup. Ct. 1993)	20
<u>Koch v. Consolidated Edison Co.</u> , 468 N.E.2d 1 (1984).....	14
<u>Lakeland Water Dist. v. Onondaga County Water Authority</u> , 248 N.E.2d 855 (1969)....	17
<u>Llana v. Pittstown</u> , 651 N.Y.S.2d 675 (3d Dept. 1996).....	10, 16
<u>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</u> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (1994).....	44
<u>McCarthy v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</u> , 724 N.Y.S.2d 798 (3d Dept. 2001)	16
<u>McKinnon v. Int'l Fidelity Ins. Co.</u> , 704 N.Y.S.2d 774 (Sup. Ct. 1999)	46
<u>Merine v. Prudential-Bache Utility Fund, Inc.</u> , 859 F.Supp. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	25
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</u> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	44
<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</u> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	38
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</u> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	40, 41
<u>Naevus Int'l, Inc., v. AT&T</u> , 713 N.Y.S.2d 642 (Sup. Ct. 2000).....	45-46
<u>National Awareness Found. v. Abrams</u> , 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995)	41
<u>Nelson v. Lippman</u> , 709 N.Y.S.2d 210 (3d Dept. 2000)	25
<u>Neufeld v. Neufeld</u> , 910 F. Supp. 977 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<u>New York City Health & Hosps. Corp. v. McBarnette</u> , 639 N.E.2d 740 (1994)	16-18
<u>New York Tel. Co. v. City of Amsterdam</u> , 613 N.Y.S.2d 993 (3d Dept. 1994)	33
<u>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. City School District</u> , 451 N.E.2d 207 (1983)	20
<u>Norwood v. Baker</u> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	36

<u>Orville v. Newski</u> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 913 (3d Dept. 1989).....	26
<u>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</u> , 647 N.E.2d 741 (1995).....	45-46
<u>People ex rel. Public Service Commission v. New York Telephone Co.</u> , 29 N.Y.S.2d 513 (3d Dept. 1941).....	28-29, 33
<u>People v. Rodriguez</u> , 608 N.Y.S.2d 594 (Sup. Ct. 1993)	44
<u>People v. Two-Wheel Corp.</u> , 525 N.E.2d 692 (1988).....	14
<u>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</u> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	37
<u>Pitts v. Thornburgh</u> , 866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	39-40
<u>Pond v. New Rochelle Water Co.</u> , 76 N.E. 211 (1906)	14
<u>Radio Common Carriers v. State</u> , 601 N.Y.S.2d 513 (Sup. Ct. 1993).....	36
<u>Rego Properties Corp. v. Finance Adm'r of New York</u> , 424 N.Y.S.2d 621 (Sup. Ct. 1980).....	35
<u>Riverdale County Sch. v. City of New York</u> , 213 N.Y.S.2d 543 (1st Dept. 1961)	19
<u>Roth v. Cuevas</u> , 624 N.E.2d 689 (1993).....	44
<u>Scarborough School Corporation v. Assessor of Ossining</u> , 467 N.Y.S.2d 674 (2d Dept. 1983).....	19
<u>Selkirk v. New York</u> , 671 N.Y.S.2d 824 (3d Dept. 1998).....	23
<u>Sentinel Communications Co. v. Watts</u> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991).....	40
<u>Solnick v. Whalen</u> , 401 N.E.2d 190 (1980).....	10, 17-18
<u>State University of New York v. Patterson</u> , 346 N.Y.S.2d 888 (3d Dept. 1973)	33
<u>Subin v. City of New York</u> , 229 N.Y.S. 628 (Mun. Ct. 1928)	26
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	38
<u>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</u> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	35
<u>Tennessee v. Whitworth</u> , 117 U.S. 129 (1886).....	36

<u>Thornburgh v. Abbott</u> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	38-39
<u>Torsoe Bros. Constr. Corp. v. Bd. of Trustees</u> , 375 N.Y.S.2d 612 (2d Dept. 1975)	33
<u>Town of Lumberland v. New York State Div. of Human Rights</u> , 644 N.Y.S.2d 864 (3d Dept. 1996).....	26
<u>Town of Saranac v. Town of Plattsburgh</u> , 630 N.Y.S.2d 394 (3d Dept. 1995).....	26
<u>Trizec Western, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 489 N.E.2d 235 (1985).....	20
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	39, 41-42
<u>United States v. AT&T</u> , 57 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1944)	29, 33
<u>Washington v. Reno</u> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....	38
<u>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</u> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	37
<u>Weissinger v. Boswell</u> , 330 F. Supp. 615 (M.D. Ala. 1971)	35
<u>Yonkers Racing Corp. v. State</u> , 516 N.Y.S.2d 283 (2d Dept. 1987).....	34-35
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 (Consol. 2004).....	44-45
N.Y. Pub. Serv. §91(1).....	28
N.Y. Pub. Serv. § 92(2)(d).....	29
N.Y.C.P.L.R § 213 (McKinney 2005).....	5
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 103(c) (McKinney 2005).....	19
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 217 (1) (McKinney 2005)	13
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 7803 (McKinney 2005).....	15
